

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018 FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: Modular Employee Residence Installation

LOCATION: Andrew Molera State Park

COUNTY: Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: This project proposes to install a double wide modular home in Andrew Molera State Park to provide housing for a state employee. On an existing mobile home pad, work will:

- Place house on top of cinder blocks on the existing grade;
- Connect new home to existing utilities hook-ups (no excavation or trenching necessary);
- Use redwood to construct an accessible ramp for home access;
- Excavate up to forty-two (42) 1-ft wide x 2-ft deep post holes for a 300-ft long redwood privacy fence, with two (2) 4-ft person gates, around the home; and
- Use galvanized "Z bar" fence posts, set at 8-ft on-center and cemented into place, as supports with redwood 2x4 rails.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District

EXEMPT STATUS: \boxtimes Categorical Exemption

Class: 1, 3 & 4 Section: 15301, 15303 & 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of the operation or minor alteration of existing public or private or public structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels; construction and location of limited numbers of new small facilities included as "Construction or installation of park facilities, such as fencing and gates" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities, in accordance with CCR § 15300.4; and minor public alterations in the condition of land and vegetation which do not involve the removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees.

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette PHONE NO.: (831) 643-6311

Monterey District **EMAIL:** jill.poudrette@parks.ca.gov

Brut Marshall 3/24/2023

Brent C. Marshall Date

Monterey District Superintendent